In the Supreme Court of the United States

Donald J. Trump, et al.,

Applicants,

v. J.G.G, *et al.*,

Respondents.

On Application to Vacate the Orders Issued by the U.S. District Court for the District of Columbia

BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE SOUTH CAROLINA, VIRGINIA, AND 25 OTHER STATES IN SUPPORT OF APPLICANTS

ALAN WILSON

Attorney General of South Carolina

ROBERT D. COOK

Solicitor General

THOMAS T. HYDRICK

Assistant Deputy Solicitor General

JOSEPH D. SPATE*

Assistant Deputy Solicitor General

1000 Assembly Street

Columbia, SC 29201

(803) 734-3371

josephspate@scag.gov

*Counsel of Record

JASON S. MIYARES

Attorney General of Virginia

KEVIN M. GALLAGHER

Principal Deputy Solicitor General

202 North Ninth Street

Richmond, VA 23219

(804) 786-2071

kgallagher@oag.state.va.us

Counsel for Amici Curiae

(Additional Counsel listed after Signa-

ture Page)

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	3
I. The District Court's Orders Undermine the Security of the States	3
II. The District Court's Order Undermines the President's Constitution Statutory Authority over Foreign Affairs and National Security	
CONCLUSION	8
ADDITIONAL COUNSEL	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
Arizona v. United States,	
567 U.S. 387 (2012)	5
Harisiades v. Shaughnessy,	
342 U.S. 580 (1952)	7
Ludecke v. Watkins,	
335 U.S. 160 (1948)	7, 8
Medtronic, Inc. v. Lohr,	
518 U.S. 470 (1996)	5
United States v. Curtiss-Wright Export Corp.,	
299 U.S. 304 (1936)	7
Yakus v. United States,	
321 U.S. 414 (1944)	3
Youngstown Sheet & Tube Co. v. Sawyer,	
343 U.S. 579 (1952)	8
Statutes	
8 U.S.C. § 1357(g)	5
50 U.S.C. § 21	7
